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Legistar file ID#: 2017-0328 Innoprise Contract #: 017-0118

Year: 2017-18 Amount: $13,029.00

Department: Gary C. & Matt Creed/Parks, Mike Mazza/DS

Contract Type: Services

Contractors Name: Pizzo & Associates, LTD

Contract Description: Wooded Path II Estates - Naturalized Landscape Services



MAYOR

_______

TRUSTEES
Keith Pekau I I

I Kathleen M. Fenton
VILLAGE CLERK L ‘ J James V. Dodge

John C. Mehalek

0 R LA N D Patricia A. Gira
14700 5. Ravinia Avenue Carole Griffin Ruzich
Orland Park, IL 60462 PA R K

708.403.6100 Daniel T. Calondriello
OrlandPark.org VILlAGE HALL Michael F. Carroll

October 30, 201 7

Mr. Seth Crackel
Pizzo & Associates, LTD.
1 0729 Pine Road
P.O. Box 98
Leland, Illinois 60531

NOTICE TO PROCEED — Wooded Path II Estates — Naturalized Landscape Services

Dear Mr. Crackel:

This notification is to inform you that the Village of Orland Park has received all necessary contracts,
certifications, and insurance documents in order for work to commence on the above stated project as
of October 10, 2017.

Please contact MaLt Creed at 708-403-6 1 08 to arrange the commencement of the work.

The Village will be processing a Purchase Order for this service and it will be emailed to your
company. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices,
correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at
1 4700 5. Ravinia Ave. Orlond Park, IL 60462 or emailed directly to
accountspayable@orlandpark.org. Also, your final invoice for this contract should state that it is the
final invoice pertaining to that Purchase Order.

For your records, I have enclosed one (1) original executed contract dated September 22, 201 7 in an
amount not to exceed Thirteen Thousand Twenty-Nine and No/i 00 ($1 3,029.00) Dollars. If you have
any questions, please call me at 708-403-61 73.

Sincerely,

Denise Domatewski
Purchasing & Contract Administrator

End:

CC: Gary Couch
Maff Creed
Mike Mazza
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September 22, 2017

Mr. Seth Crackel
Pizzo & Associates, LTD.
10729 Pine Road
P.O. Box 98
Leland, Illinois 60531

NOTICE OF AWARD — Wooded Path II Estates — Naturalized Landscape Services

Dear Mr. Crackel:

This notification is to inform you that on September 5, 201 7, the Village of Orland Park Board of Trustees
approved awarding Pizzo & Associates, LTD. the contract in accordance with the proposal you submitted dated
May 12, 2017 for Wooded Path II Estates — Naturalized Landscape Services for an amount not to exceed
Thirteen Thousand Twenty-Nine and No/i 00 ($13,029.00) Dollars.

In order to begin this engagement, you must comply with the following within ten business days of the date of
this Notice of Award, which is by October 6, 201 7.

• Attached is the Contract for Wooded Path II Estates — Naturalized Landscape Services. Please sign two
(2) copies and return them both directly to me. I will obtain signatures to fully execute the Contract and
one original executed Contract will be returned to you.

• Also enclosed are the Affidavit of Compliance and Insurance Requirements. Please complete and return
them directly to me.

• Please submit a Certificate of Insurance from your insurance company in accordance with all of the
Insurance Requirements listed and agreed to in the bid at minimum and endorsements for a) the
additional insured status, b) the waiver of subrogation for General Liability and c) the waiver of
subrogation for Workers Compensation.

Deliver this information directly to me, Denise Domalewski, Purchasing & Contract Administrator, at Village Hall
located at 1 4700 5. Ravinio Ave., Orland Park, IL 60462. The signed Contracts, Affidavit, Insurance Certificate
and Endorsements are required to be in place and received at my office prior to the commencement of work on
this project. You will be issued a Notice to Proceed letter and a purchase order when you are in full compliance
with this process. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 708-403-61 73 or e-mail me
at ddomolewski@orlandpark.org.

Sincerely,

Denise Domalewski
Purchasing & Contract Administrator

cc: Gary Couch
Maft Creed
Mike Mazza



ORLAND PARK
Wooded Path II Estates — Naturalized Landscape Services

(Contract for Services)

This Contract is made this 22nd day of September, 201 7 by and between The Village of Orland Park

(hereinafter referred to as the “VILLAGE”) and Pizzo & Associates, Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as the

“CONTRACTOR”).

WITN ESSETH

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the VILlAGE and the CONTRACTOR

(hereinafter referred to collectively as the “PARTIES”), the PARTIES agree as follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the following
documents (hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACT DOCUMENTS”) however this Contract takes
precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The
Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire agreement between the
PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the
Contract’s provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this
Contract shall be in full force and effect in their unaltered condition.

The Contract
The Terms and Conditions pertaining to the Contract
The Proposal dated May 12, 201 las it is responsive to the VILLAGE’s requirements
Affidavit of Compliance
Certificates of Insurance

SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees to
provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to provide the services as described in the
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and further described below:

Provide naturalized landscaping services (restoration and/or general maintenance) on seven (7)
conservation outlots, including three (3) detention ponds for the Wooded Path II Estates subdivision as
detailed in the proposal dated May 12, 201 7. Services include three (3) visits pet site (Fall 201 7,
Spring 2018, Fall 2018)

(hereinafter referred to as the “WORK”) and the VILLAGE agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR pursuant
to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.) the following
amount for performance of the described services:

Total: an amount not to exceed Thirteen Thousand Twenty-Nine and No/i 00 ($1 3,029.00) Dollars

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations
involved in the performance of the WORK which is the sublect matter of this Contract without the
written consent of the VILLAGE.

Wooded Path 11 Landscape Services
Pizzo & Associates



SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: This Contract shall commence on the date of its
execution. The WORK shall commence upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and continue
expeditiously from that date until final completion on or before November 1, 201 8. This Contract
shall terminate upon completion of the WORK December 31, 201 8], whichever occurs first, but may
be terminated by either of the PARTIES for default upon failure to cure after ten (1 0) days prior written
notice of said default from the aggrieved PARTY. The VILLAGE, for its convenience, may terminate this
Contract with thirty (30) days prior written notice.

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify,
defend and hold harmless the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees and
representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including attorneys’ fees), claims or liability
of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought because of
any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property on account of any
act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents and/or employees
arising out of, or in performance of any of the provisions of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including
any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements of patent, trademark or copyright; or from any
claims or amounts arising or recovered under the “Worker’s Compensation Act” or any other law,
ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the
VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives and their assigns shall
have the right to defense counsel of their choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all
costs of such defense and for all expenses, fees, judgments, settlements and all other costs arising out
of such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities.

The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of a lawsuit or claim, or fail to
pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without the approval of the Village
and any other indemnified party. The Village or any other indemnified party, in its or their sole
discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own counsel. If this option is
exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the Village or other indemnified party, upon
written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court costs, reasonable attorneys’ and
witnesses’ fees and other expenses of litigation incurred by the Village or other indemnified party in
connection therewith.

The indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any
limitations on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the benefit
of Subcontractor or any indemnities under any Worker’s Compensation Act, Occupational Disease
Act, Disability Benefits Act, or any other employee benefits act. The Subcontractor further agrees to
waive any and all liability limitations based upon the Worker’s Compensation Act court interpretations
or otherwise.

Execution of this Contract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of Insurance Certificates
provided by the CONTRACTOR in compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all federal,
state and local laws, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited to the Illinois
Human Rights Act as follows: CONTRACTOR hereby agrees that this contract shall be performed in
compliance with all requirements of the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/1-101 and that
the CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors shall not engage in any prohibited form of discrimination in
employment as defined in that Act and shall maintain a sexual harassment policy as the Act requires.
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The CONTRACTOR shall maintain, and require that its subcontractors maintain, policies of equal
employment opportunity which shall prohibit discrimination against any employee or applicant for
employment on the basis of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, age,
marital status, physical or mental disability unrelated to the individual’s ability to perform the essential
functions of the job, association with a person with a disability, or unfavorable discharge from military
service. CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors shall comply with all requirements of the Act and of
the Rules of the Illinois Department of Human Rights with regard to posting information on employees’
rights under the Act. CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors shall place appropriate statements
identifying their companies as equal opportunity employers in all advertisements for workers to be
employed in work to be performed under this contract.

The CONTRACTOR shall obtain all necessary local and state licenses and/or permits that may
be required for performance of the WORK and provide those licenses to the VILLAGE prior to
commencement of the WORK.

SECTION 7: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS it shall
be considered received ii it is delivered in person, sent by registered United States mail, delivered by
messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, sent by facsimile or e-mail with an acknowledgment
of receipt, to the following:

To the VILLAGE: To the CONTRACTOR:
Denise Domalewski Seth Crackel
Purchasing & Contract Administrator Pizzo & Associates, LTD.
Village of Orland Park 1 0729 Pine Road
1 4700 South Ravinia Avenue P.O. Box 98
Orland Park, Illinois 60462 Leland, Illinois 60531
Telephone: 708-403-61 73 Telephone: 815-495-2300
Facsimile: 708-403-9212 Facsimile: 81 5-498-4406
e-mail: ddomalewski@orlandpark.org e-mail: sethc@pizzo.mb

or to such other person or persons or to such other address or addresses as may be provided by either
party to the other party.

SECTION 8: STANDARD OF SERVICE: Services shall be rendered to the highest professional
standards to meet or exceed those standards met by others providing the same or similar services in
the Chicagoland area. Sufficient competent personnel shall be provided who with supervision shall
complete the services required within the time allowed for performance. The CONTRACTOR’S
personnel shall, at all times present a neat appearance and shall be trained to handle all contact with
Village residents or Village employees in a respectful manner. At the request of the Village Manager
or a designee, the CONTRACTOR shall replace any incompetent, abusive or disorderly person in its
employ.

SECTION 9: PAYMENTS TO OTHER PARTIES: The CONTRACTOR shall not obligate the
VILLAGE to make payments to third parties or make promises or representations to third parties on
behalf of the VILLAGE without prior written approval of the Village Manager or a designee.

SECTION 10: COMPLIANCE: CONTRACTOR shall comply with all of the requirements of the
Contract Documents, including, but not limited to, the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act where applicable
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and all other applicable local, state and federal statutes, ordinances, codes, rules and regulations.

SECTION 11: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE: The Illinois Freedom of
Information Act (EQ IA) has been amended and effective January 1, 2010. This amendment adds a
new provision to Section 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the possession of a party with
whom the Village of Orland Park has contracted. The Village of Orland Park will have only a very
short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request to comply with the request, and there is a
significant amount of work required to process a request including collating and reviewing the
information.

The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of FOIA and agrees to comply with all
requests made by the Village of Orland Park for public records (as that term is defined by Section 2(c)
of FOIA) in the undersigned’s possession and to provide the requested public records to the Village of
Orland Park within two (2) business days of the request being made by the Village of Orland Park.
The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Village of Orland Park from all claims,
costs, penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, aftorney’s fees, other professional fees,
court costs and/or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to its failure to
provide the public records to the Village of Orland Park under this agreement.

SECTION 12: LAW AND VENUE: The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern this Contract
and venue for legal disputes shall be Cook County, Illinois.

SECTION 13: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modified only by a wriften amendment
signed by both PARTIES.

SECTION 14: COUNTERPARTS: This Contract may be executed in two (2) or more
counterparts, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by
duly authorized agents of the parties.

FOR: THE V ND PARK FOR: PIZ ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Print Name: J S,-. 144 c Print Name: 7

Title: Title:

__________ ____

Date: IOt5 ) Date: /2/7
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PROPOSAL FOR WORK
PIZZO & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

Ecological Restoration & Planning
10729 Pine Road, P0 Box 98

Leland, IL 60531

PH: 815.495.2300 / FX: 815.498.4406

sethc@pizzo.info

ann, ales ii

Street Address

Drland Park, IL

Mats Creed

Village of Orland Park

Project Estimate:

. Wooded Path II Estates - 2017 Stewardship

WORK SHALL INCLUDE:

VMIIII.

Item ft Item Description Unit Oty Unit price Lump Sum Cost

1
Wooded Path II Estates - 2017 Stewardship Outlot A (Billed in installments

Lump Sum 3 $560.00 $1,680.00of $560.00 per visit, based on three separate Visits during 2017/2,61

Wooded Path II Estates - 2017 Stewardship Outlot B (Billed in installments of2
. . Lump Sum 3 $675.00 $2,025.00$675.00 per Visit, based on three separate Visits during 2017 2..I%

Wooded Path II Estates - 2017 Stewardship Outlot C (Billed in installments of
Lump Sum 3 $560.00 $1,680.00$56000 per Visit, based on three separate Visits during 20171 Lvi

Wooded Path II Estates - 2017 Stewardship Outlot 0 (Billed in installments of
Lump Sum 3 $1,110 00 $3,330 00$1,110.00 per Visit, based on three separate Visits during 2017f 3,r4_‘

Wooded Path II Estates - 2017 Stewardship Outlot E (Billed in installments of5
. . Lump Sum 3 $328.00 $984.00$328.00 per visit, based on three separate Visits during 2017f ,c -

6
Wooded Path II Estates - 2017 Stewardship Outlot G (Billed in installments of

Lump Sum 3 $1,110 00 $3,330 00
$1,110.00 pervisit, based on three separate visits during 2017)!_A61_

Wooded Path II Estates - 2017 Stewardship Outlot H (Billed in installments
Lump Sum 3 $32800 $98400of $32800 per visit, based on three separate visits during 20171

TOTAL BASE BID $ 13,029.00

Note: Proposal is based on Standard Wages and dues not include provisions for Prevailing, Union, Davis-Bacon, ‘Living’, or any other alternative wage rates for any
portion of the abone referenced work.

Note: This proposal is based on a single mobilization; subsequent mobilizations may incur additional costs.

AGREEMENT:

I/we represent and warrant that I/we have authority to enter into this Contract. We accept the aforementioned and further accept the PIZZO & ASSOCIATES, LTD. STANDARD TERMS
AND CONDITIONS, attached and hereby made part of this contract. We do hereby authorize Pizzo & Associates, Ltd. to perform the work as stated.

___________________________

Date:

Mr€-’
Village of Orland Park

Date: 5/12/2017

Project Number:

Proiect Ecologist:

Mobile Phone:

e-mail Address:

114035-00-ORLA

Seth Crackel

5/12/2017

515.826.0506

cr same:

ct Address:

PROJECT:

Project Contact:

Pizzç
I

‘

t;

ECOLOGICAL
RESTORATION
www.pizzo.info

81 54952300

Parks Dept. Operations Manager

!IiTj.ji

jWage Rate: Standard

Sett Crackel
Pizzo & Associates, Ltd.

The tern,s of this proposal are valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this proposal



ORLAND PARK
AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

The undersigned / , as
(Enter Name of Person Making Affidavit) (Enter Title of Person Makingffidovit)

and on behalf of ‘s— , certifies that:
(Enter Name of Business drganization)

1) BUSINESS ORGANIZATION:

The Proposer is authorized to do business in Illinois: Yes(I)( No

Federal Employer l.D. #: 3— 36/2
(or Social Security if a sole proprietor or individual)

The form of business organization of the Proposer is (check one):

— Sole Proprietor
— Independent Contractor (Individual)
— Partnership

CCC
-rporation

______________ ___________

(State of Incorporation) (Oak of Incorporation)

2) ELIGIBILITY TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS: Yes kJ’ No

The Proposer is eligible to enter into public contracts, and is not barred from contracting with
any unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3, or 33E-4
of the Illinois Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of “Bid-rigging” or “Bid-rotating” of any
state or of the United States.

3) SEXUAL HARRASSMENT POLICY: Yes No

Please be advised that Public Act 87-1257, effective July 1, 1993, 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) has
been amended to provide that every party to a public contract must have a written sexual
harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) (4) and includes, at a
minimum, the following information: (I) the illegality of sexual harassment; (II) the definition of
sexual harassment under State law; (Ill) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples;

IV) the vendor’s internal complaint process including penalties; V) the legal recourse,
investigative and complaint process available through the Department of Human Rights (the
“Department”) and the Human Rights Commission (the “Commission”); (VI) directions on how
to contact the Department and Commission; and (VII) protection against retaliation as provided
by Section 6-101 of the Act. (Illinois Human Rights Act). (emphasis added). Pursuant to 775
ILCS 5/1 -103 (M) (2002), a “public contract” includes “...every contract to which the State, any

Affidavit oi Compliance (non-Construction) Page 1



of its political subdivisions or any municipal corporation is a party.”

4) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE: YeJci- No []

During the performance of this Prolect, Proposer agrees to comply with the “Illinois Human
Rights Act”, 775 ILCS Title 5 and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human
Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq. The

Proposer shall: (I) not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because
of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or
mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (II)
examine a11 job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and
will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization; (Ill) ensure all
solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all
applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color,
religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap
unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (IV) send to each labor
organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective
bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or
representative of the Vendor’s obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department’s
Rules and Regulations for Public Contract; (‘1) submit reports as required by the Department’s
Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to
time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with
the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department’s Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; (VI)
permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the
contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with
the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department’s Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; and
(VII) include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity
Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations are
undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. In the
same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Proposer will be liable for
compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further if will
promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails
or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the Proposer will not utilize any subcontractor
declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts
with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations.
Subcontract” means any agreement, arrangement or understanding, wriften or otherwise,
between the Proposer and any person under which any portion of the Proposer’s obligations
under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term
“subcontract”, however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in
which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a
Proposer or other organization and its customers. In the event of the Proposer’s noncompliance
with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act,
or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights the
Proposer may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or
subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal
corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such
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other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or
regulation.

5) TAX CERTIFICATION: y,jE No

Proposer is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of
Revenue, or if it is: (a) it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance
with procedures established by the appropriate Revenue Act; or (b) it has entered into an
agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in
compliance with that agreement.

6) AUTHORIZATION & SIGNATURE:

I certify that I am authorized to execute this Affidavit of Compliance on behalf of the Proposer
set forth on the Proposal Summary Sheet, that I have personal knowledge of all the information
set forth herein and that all statements, representations, that the Proposal is genuine and not
collusive, and information provided in or with this Affidavit are true and accurate. The
undersigned, having become familiar with the Prolect specified, proposes to provide and furnish
all of the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment and all utility and
transportation services necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all of the
work required for the Project.

ACKO1LEDGED AND AGREED TO:

Signature of Authorize Officer

_% /
Name of Authorized dffier

Title
..-.----1.

Date

Subscribed and Sworn To
Before Me This 1’ Day

AMANDA —

TARY SEAL)

Official S.il
Notary Public State of Illinois

My Commission Expires Nov 1, 2020

Affidavit of Compliance (non-Construction) Page 3



ORLAND PARK
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY
$500,000 — Each Accident $500,000 — Policy Limit

$500,000 — Each Employee
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
$1,000,000— Combined Single Limit

Additional Insured Endorsement in favor of the Village of Orland Park

GEN ERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis)
$1 ,000,000 — Each Occurrence $2,000,000 — General Aggregate Limit

$1 ,000,000 — Personal & Advertising Injury
$2,000,000 — Products/Completed Operations Aggregate

Additional Insured Endorsement & Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

EXCESS LIABILITY (Umbrella-Follow Form Policy)
$2,000,000 — Each Occurrence $2,000,000 — Aggregate

EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Contractor shall be specifically
endorsed to identify “The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors,
employees and agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to all
claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured.” If the named insureds have
other applicable insurance coverage, that coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or contingent
basis. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds in
regards to General Liability and Workers Compensation coverage’s. The certificate of insurance shall
also state this information on its face. Any insurance company providing coverage must hold an A VII
rating according to Best’s Key Rating Guide. Permifting the contractor, or any subcontractor, to
proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing certificate and endorsement however, shall
not be a waiver of the contractor’s obligation to provide all of the above insurance.

Contractor agrees that prior to any commencement of work to furnish evidence of Insurance coverage
providing for at minimum the coverages and limits described above directly to the Village of Orland
Park, Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator, 14700 5. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, IL 60462.
Failure to provide this evidence in the time frame specified and prior to beginning of work may result
in the termination of the Village’s relationship with the contractor.

ACCEED) & AGREED THIS

____

DAY OF c-_.- ,20JZ

Sinature . Authori d to execute ,greements for:
/

_________________

Printed Name & Title Name o Company



PIZZO-1 OP ID: SU
AXRL

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

— THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BE1WEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT
Richard Freebourn, Jr.NAME:

I FAXBrown & Brown of Illinois, Inc PHONE
: 6302454600 (NC, No): 630-245-4601DBA Weible & Cahill INC. No Eat)

2300 Cabot Drive, Suite 100 E-MAIL
ADDRESS:Lisle, IL 60532

Richard Freebourn, Jr. INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A: Homeland Insurance Co of NY 34452
INSURED Pizzo & Associates, Ltd. INSURER B Acuity 1418410729 Pine Rd

Leland, IL 60531-9802 INSuRERC

INSURER 0:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSR 500L UB( POLICY EFF POLICY EXPLIR — TYPE OF INSURANCE p POLICY NUMBER IMM/DDC,’YYYI (MMIODIYYYYI LIMITS

A X 1 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1 0,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR X X 7930032290001 04/01I2016 0410112018 $ 50,000

] Pollution Liab
MED EXP (Any one person) s 5,001

X Professional Liab
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ I 0,000,001

GEN’L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 1 0,000,000
POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 1 0,000,000

— ],
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000

B X ANYAUTO X Z19441 0410112017 0110112018 BODILYINJURY(Perperscn) $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per acddent) $

X NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGEHIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per acddent)

H
UMBRELLA LIAB [] OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,00(

B EXCESS LIAB fl CLAIMS-MADE 219441 (AUTO & EL ONLY) 0410112017 0110112018 AGGREGATE $ 5,000,00(
DED X RETENTIONS 10,000

WORKERS COMPENSATION —
— X PER DIR-

AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY Y! N
STATUTE ER

B ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE X Z19441 0410112017 01101/2018 EL EACH ACCIDENT S 1,000,001OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? N NI A
(Mandatory in NH) EL DISEASEEAEMPLOYE $ 1,000,00(
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below — — B L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT] $ I ,000,00t

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATiONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Re: Wooded Path II Estates - Naturalized Landscape Services
Primary & Non-Contributory Additional Insured on General Liability and Auto
and Waiver of Subrogation on General Liability & Workers Compensation:
*See Page 2 *Per OBENV GE 301 02/11, OEENV GE 304 02/11,
DBENV GE 319 02/11, CA 7214 10/98, OBENV GE 320 04/11, WC 00 03 13 4/84

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

ORLAN-1
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

. WE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED INVillage of Orland Park ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
Aftn: Denise Domalewski
14700 Ravinia Avenue

AUThORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Orland Park, IL 60462

DATE (MM/DDIYYVY(

0912512017

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



HOLDER CODE ORLAN-1 PIZZO-1 PAGE 2NOTEPAD. INSUREDS NAME Pizzo & Associates, Ltd. OP ID: SU Date 0912512017
Re: Wooded Path II Estates - Naturalized Landscape Services

Primary & Non-Contributory Additional Insured on General Liability and
uto and Waiver of Subrogation on General Liability & Workers
Compensation:

The Village of Orland Park and their respective officers, trustees,
directors, employees and agents



PohcyNumber: 793—00—32—29—0001

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR

ORGANIZATION - FORM I
This endorsement only modifies coverage provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:
Any person or organization for which the Named Insured has agreed to
provide insurance prior to loss as provided by this policy but only to
the scope of insurance agreed to by the Named Insured.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

A. SECTION II — WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured the person or organization
shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations
performed for that insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following exclusion is added:

2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to bodily injury, property damage or environmental damage
occurring after:

(a) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on
behalf of the additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been
completed; or

(b) That portion of your work out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or
subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same
project.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

OBENV GE 301 (02 11) Inc’udes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 1 of 1
copyright 2011, OneBeacon Insurance Group LLC

E-INSURED



PolicyNumber: 793—00—32—29—0001

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement only modifies coverage provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations:

Any person or organization for which the Any location or completed operation, but
Named Insured has agreed to provide only to the scope of insurance agreed to
insurance prior to loss as provided by by the named insured.
this policy but only to the scope of
insurance agreed tD by the Named
Insured.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement.)

SECTION II — WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE above, but only with respect to liability for bodily injury, property
damage or environmental damage caused, in whole or in part, by your work at the location designated and
described in the SCHEDULE above performed for that additional insured and included in the products-
completed operations hazard.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

OBENV GE 304(0211) Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc.
copyright 2011 OneBeacon Insurance Group LLC

E-INSU RED

1 of 1



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ENDORSEMENT
This endorsement modifies coverage provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SECTION IV - CONDITIONS, 8. Other Insurance, is amended by adding the following paragraph:

This insurance will be considered primary to, and non-contributory with any other insurance issued directly to a
person or organization added as an additional insured under this policy, only if you specifically agree, in a written
contract or agreement, that this insurance must be primary to, and non-contributory with, such other insurance.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

OBENV GE 319 (02 11) Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 1 of 1
copyright 2011, OneBeacon Insurance Group LLC

E-INSURED



CA-7214(1 0-98)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under
the following:
BUS INESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

1. Who Is an Insured under Section II - Liability
Coverage is amended to include any person or or
ganization with whom you have agreed in writing in
a contract or agreement that such person or or
ganization be added as an additional insured on
your policy. Such persons or organizations ate addi
tional insureds only with respect to liability arising

out of operations performed for the additional in
sured by you.

2. The coverage provided by this endorsement will
be primary and noncontributory with respect to any
other coverage available to the additional insured.
3. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the addi
tional insured are those specified in the written con
tract or agreement or in the Declarations for this
Coverage Form, whichever is less. These Limits of
Insurance are inclusive and not in addition to the
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN
WRITTEN AGREEMENT WITH YOU - PRIMARY



Policy Number: 793—00—32—29—0001

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement only modifies coverage provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:
Any person or organization for which the Named Insured has agreed to
provide insurance prior to loss as provided by this policy but only to
the scope of insurance agreed to by the Named Insured.

SECTION IV — CONDITIONS, 13. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us is deleted and
replaced with the following:

13. Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us

If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any payment we have made under this policy, those rights
are transferred to us. The insured must do nothing to impair them. At our request, the insured will bring
suit or transfer those rights to us and help us enforce them. Any recovery will be paid first to us until all
amounts we have spent on a claim or suit have been reimbursed. The insured expressly waives the
right to be made whole by any such recovery.

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the
SCHEDULE above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing
operations or your work done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the
products-completed operations hazard. This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown
in the SCHEDULE above.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

OBENV GE 320 (04 11) Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 1 of 1
Copyright 2011, OneBeacon Insurance Group LLC

E-INSURED



Policy#: Z19441

We have the right to recover our payments from
anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We
will not enforce our right against the person or or
ganization named in the Schedule. This agreement
applies only to the extent that you perform work

WC 00 03 7 3(4-84)

under a written contract that requires you to obtain
this agreement from us.
This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly
to benefit any one not named in the Schedule.

WE WILL NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST ANY PERSON ORGANIZATION
WITH WHOM YOU HAVE A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WHICH YOU
ARE REQUIRED TO WAIVE RIGHTS OF RECOVERY UNDER THIS POLICY. WE
WILL NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST ANY OTHER PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION NAMED IN THESE CONTRACTS OR AGREEMENTS WHICH YOU
ARE ALSO REQUIRED TO WAIVE RIGHTS OF RECOVERY. SUCH A CONTRACT
OR AGREEMENT MUST HAVE BEEN EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE OCCURRENCE
CAUSING INJURY OR DAMAGE. AN ENTITY MEETING THESE REQUIREMENTS
DOES NOT HAVE TO BE SCHEDULED FOR THE WAIVER TO APPLY.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

SCHEDULE


